(Registration Number 1963/002981/08)

Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

28

The following significant average exchange rates applied at the reporting period: 2022 2021

Euro 17,2227 17,6247

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

Carrying amount for variable rate instruments

 Group Group Company Company
Figures in Rand 2022 2021 2022 2021

Funds on call, cash in bank 11,187,538 16,105,083 11,187,538 16,105,083

Finance lease liability ___   0   -360,098   0   -360,098
 11,187,538 15,744,985 11,187,538 15,744,985

15. Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2021. An increase in interest rates would have an equal but
opposite effect on profit or loss.

   2022   2022 2021 2021
Sensitivity analysis   increase   decrease increase decrease

Profit or loss 100 bp increase   111,051   157,449

Profit or loss 100 bp decrease   -111,051   -157,449
   111,051   -111,051   157,449   -157,449

Fair values and accounting classification

Asset at amortised cost
The fair value of loans and receivables are estimated at carrying value, as these instruments are short term in nature and
thus carrying amount approximates fair value.

Liabilities at amortised cost
The fair value of liabilities at amortised costs are estimated at carrying value, as these instruments are short term in
nature and thus carrying amount approximates fair value.

Southern African German Chamber of Commerce and Industry
(Registration Number 1963/002981/08)

Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022